
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Tuesday, 14 November 2017 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

6 November 2017 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 10 October 2017 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

   
4.  Supported Bus Network (Pages 5 - 80) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial  
   
5.  Progress on the Countryside Estate (Pages 81 - 88) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities  
   
6.  Infrastructure+ Improvement Plan and Performance Review / 

Highways Extra Investment 
(Pages 89 - 96) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial  
   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 97 - 106) 
   



a)  West Midlands Rail Briefing Note (Pages 107 - 
116) 

   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ann Beech 
Tina Clements 
Maureen Compton 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Ian Parry (Chairman) 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Woodhead 
Candice Yeomans 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 10 
October 2017 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Tina Clements 
Maureen Compton 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Jeremy Pert 
David Smith 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Deaville and Helen Fisher 
 
Apologies: Paul Woodhead and Candice Yeomans 
 
PART ONE 
 
54. Declarations of Interest 
 
Jeremy Pert declared an interest in the item on Flood Risk Management as he was a 
member of Eccleshall Flood Management Group. 
 
55. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 12 
September 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 12 September 2017 be confirmed and  signed by the Chairman. 
 
56. Update on Flood Risk Management 
 
The Committee received a presentation and report from Hannah Burgess, Flood Risk 
Manager, on flood risk management arrangements in Staffordshire and new 
collaborative working for providing these services to other councils.  The Environment 
Agency, who were key partners in managing flooding, were in attendance and were 
invited to participate in the discussion. 
 
Following the severe flooding during the summer of 2007 and a number of legislative 
changes, the County Council became a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA), with various 
powers and statutory duties to manage and co-ordinate local flood risk management 
activities. Local flood risk means flooding from surface water (overland runoff), 
groundwater and smaller watercourses (known as Ordinary Watercourses).  The 
[...]
 options on the 15 November 2017. 

 

Report 
 
Background 
 
5. A report was considered by the Staffordshire Prosperous Select Committee on the 

31 July 2017 (Background Paper) which provided details of the public consultation 
on bus journeys subsidised by Staffordshire County Council. The eight week 
consultation was undertaken between Monday 24 July 2017 and the 17th 
September 2017. 

 
6. The report highlighted that over 90 per cent of bus passenger journeys in 

Staffordshire are undertaken on the commercial bus network with the authority 
currently providing funding for less than 10% of the bus journeys which are not 
commercially viable. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 
7. The report also confirmed that the authority has a statutory duty to secure public 

transport that it considers to be socially necessary. This is set out in the Transport 
Act 1985, Section 63(1)(a) which explains that local transport authorities must: 

 
“… secure the provision of such public passenger transport services as the 
council consider it appropriate to secure to meet any public transport requirements 
within the county which would not in their view be met apart from any action taken 
by them for that purpose.” 

 
8. In February 2016, having considered its duty under section 63 of the Transport 

Act 1985, the Council agreed to provide a budget of £600,000 pa from 2018/19 
onwards which when combined with the Bus Services Operator Grant (BSOG) will 
provide a total budget of £1.3m to enable bus journeys which would not be 
possible on the commercial bus network. 

 
9. Members will recall that the public consultation on bus journeys subsidised by 

Staffordshire County Council suggested four options on how the agreed allocated 
funding could be best spent.  These options were described fully in the 
consultation questionnaires and in summary were: 

 
a. Option 1 – Revised Local Supported Bus Services, (no Connect or Demand 

Responsive Services) 
 
b. Option 2 – Revised 
[...]
ral concerns raised by respondents, these included social 

isolation, access to services including health and retail, potential social and health 
care impacts and more limited education and employment access due to  a lack of 
suitable alternatives for them.   

       
19. Specific concerns included needing to be able to make vital healthcare 

appointments – this was evident across all options but was raised most frequently 
in option 1, under which Dial-a-Ride services would be removed.  

 
20. Social isolation and becoming housebound were also common concerns across 

all options and especially so for those older people who indicated they were 
unable to walk very far alone.  

 

21. There is most agreement for option one with 47% of respondents indicating their 
agreement with this option. Agreement with all other options ranged between 22-
27%. 27% agreed with option 4, 24% agreed with option 2 and 22% agreed with 
option 3.  

 
22. Within the consultation document, consideration was given to elicit travel pattern 

information, e.g., journey purpose, frequency of travel, to enable objective 
assessment of service options and travel need, set against the available funding. 
From the consultation responses there appears to be a partial willingness to retain 
service(s) by some service users, through the payment of a fare in conjunction 
with use of the English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS) passes. 
This unfortunately is illegal, albeit it could have made the difference to the ability 
to retain some services, where ENCTS pass holders constitute the greater 
percentage of users. 

 
23. Understandably many respondents wished to preserve their existing bus services. 

This option is not possible given the MTFS budget decision made in February 
2016 and the agreed need to protect statutory services. 

  
 
 

Page 7



 
 

Implementation and Monitoring 
 

24. A paper is being submitted to the Cabinet Meeting on the 15 November 2017 to 
make a
[...]
abinet in June 
2016, were:  

 
A: Maintain council ownership and seek opportunities to increase income from 

existing sites by working with volunteers, communities, third sector 
organisations and private parties. 

 
B: Transfer management on a site-by-site basis to local community or voluntary 

sector groups such as parish councils. 
 
C: Establish a partnership to manage countryside sites in a particular area. 
 
D: Establish a not-for-profit trading company or trust to run and develop parts of 

the estate. 
 

Progress to Date 
 

9. The first phase of the Countryside Estate Review covered the management and 
maintenance of the 18 countryside sites that comprise SCC’s countryside estate.  
It did not include any other council-owned land (e.g. County Farms) or the 
management of public rights of way (PRoW). 

 
10. A separate PRoW Review is being conducted and is running parallel to the 

Countryside Estate Review. The PRoW Review is assessing the entire PRoW 
function (i.e. management and maintenance) in order to identify a sustainable 
business model and working arrangements for managing and maintaining PRoW 
in Staffordshire. However, it is important to recognise that the Ranger Service and 
the Countryside Works Unit deliver the maintenance of PRoW and therefore a 
number of staffing options will be jointly investigated going forward. 

 

 

Page 82



  

 

11. Timeline to date 
 

a. September 2015 – Public consultation identifying the preferred options. 
b. June 2016 – Four preferred options were presented and approved by Cabinet. 
c. October 2016 – Information days with potential interested parties. 
d. December 2016 - Expression of Interest (EOI) forms went live.  
e. March 2017 – Expression of interest close. 
f. April 2017 – Panel meeting to access EOI’s. 
g. April/May 2017 – Clarification meetings with EOI applicants. 
h. June 2017 – Decision letters to applicants. 
i. June 2017 – Delegated Decision papers agreed for Consall Nature Park and 

Wimblebury Picnic Area. 
 

Outcome of Expression of Interest Process 
 

12. Between December 2016 and March 2017, organisations interested in managing 
and delivering all or some of SCC’s countryside sites were encouraged to submit 
an Expression of Interest (EoI). In total, fourteen EOI’s were received.  

 
13. The results of the EOI evaluation process are:  
 

a. The RSPB will take over the management and maintenance of Consall Nature 
Park. 

b. Heath Hayes and Wimblebury Parish Council will take over the management 
and maintenance of Wimblebury Mound Picnic Area. 
 

14. The EOI evaluation process also revealed a number of issues that have 
subsequently impacted on the Review’s direction of travel, including: 

 
a. Many organisations expressing an interest in one or more sites also requested 

payment for taking on the site/s. Payment in exchange for taking on a site/s 
was not stated in the EOI tender. 

b. Some local community groups expressing an interest in taking on a site also 
required significant levels of support from SCC in the short to medium term.  

c. Some organisations expressed a desire to take on sites on a phased approach 
or in clusters, thereby making the evaluation process difficult. 

d. Almost all organisations requested more detailed information about the costs 
and the management requirements of each site. 
 

Phase Two – Proposed Next Steps 
 

15. A process will commence enabling the transfer of Consall Nature Park and 
Wimblebury Mound Picnic Area to the RSPB and Heath Hayes and Wimblebury 
Parish Council respectively.  
 

16. A review of the current operating model and a range of efficiencies and income 
generating measures will be introduced in the short to medium term to ensure that 
the MTFS saving of £0.6m is met by 2018/19.These include: 
 

Page 83



 
 

a. A car parking strategy for all appropriate countryside sites will be developed 
and implemented to ensure that income generating opportunities are 
maximized.  

b. Explore the ‘offers’ at Marquis Drive Visitor Centre and at Chasewater 
Innovation Centre to improve the current offer and maximise income generating 
opportunities. 

c. Evaluate existing contracts to identify savings (e.g. deer management, property 
care, vehicle management, etc.). 

d. Review operation of new Countryside Stewardship Schemes going forward.  
e. Develop and implement a new operating model for the management and 

maintenance activity on country parks and PRoW. 
 

17. The review of the current operating model with require an appropriate consultation 
with staff and Trade Unions in accordance with SCC processes once the impact 
for staff is understood and an indicative timeline (that may be subject to change) is 
included in Appendix A to demonstrate how this might be managed. 
 

18. To enable a recommendation for the sustainable future of the countryside estate    
to be made by the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee in March 2018, the 
following work needs to be completed:  

 
a.  Identify minimum management requirements for each site to meet legal and 

basic operational needs. 
b.  Develop basic management plans and calculate future costs for each site 

based on the minimal management requirements. 
c. Assess all capital assets on each site in order to adopt an asset based 

management approach. 
 

Steps taken in the interim to offset operating costs 
 

19. In the interim steps are being taken to ensure that our MTFS savings are 
delivered. These include holding vacancies whilst the Review is being completed 
and ensuring value for money on all essential purchases.  
 

20. Additional sources of income are also being explored. For example, introducing 
car parking charges on the larger sites and increasing the current event charges 
across all the Country Parks. In the Cabinet meeting 17 June  2015 it was agreed 
that: 
 
a. Current charges are maintained at the existing levels. Existing experience 

would suggest that a reasonable l
[...]
on Outcome X
Individual Employee Meeting on Outcome X
Implement of final model/s and structure
Commencement of Preferencing/Selection Process X
Return of Preferencing/Application Forms from staff X
Selection / Interview Process Dates X
Individual Selection Outcome with Individual Staff X
Consideration of Dismissal meetings X X
Individual Staff working their Notice Period X X X X
Staff leave SCC’s employment X X X
MTFS savings need to be delivered by X

P
age 87





 
 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 14th November 2017 
 

Infrastructure+ Improvement Plan and Performance Review  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee: 
 
1. Receives an update on the progress of the previously agreed Infrastructure+ 

Action Plan; and 
 

2. Is provided with an update on the progress of the extra £5m in-year (17/18) 
investment in highway maintenance. 

 
Joint report of Cllr Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Cllr 
Helen Fisher, Cabinet Support Member for Highways and Transport. 
 

Summary 

 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
3. The Infrastructure+ contract commenced on 1 October 2014. During the summer 

of 2015 Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee (PSSC) scrutinised the 
governance and reporting arrangements and on 24 April 2016 agreed an action 
plan of improvement with the then Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment 
and Transport. The first update was reported to PSSC on 15 November 2016. 
This report provides PSSC with a second update on progress against the agreed 
action plan. 

 

4. The nature of the Infrastructure+ Strategic Partnership is that it is readily able to 
adapt to the Council’s changing needs.  This flexibility is being demonstrated 
during 2017/18 by delivering at short notice the commitment of extra investment in 
highway maintenance.  This paper provides an update on the progress and 
achievements to date. 

 

Report 
 
Bac
[...]

20. The extra £5m investment strategy for 17/18 is made of three core elements: 

 
a. £2.5m to provide an extra 45,000m2 of localised pothole repairs to reduce the 

overall backlog and enable faster and more comprehensive repairs; 
b. £2m towards hotspot-patching and resurfacing programme, targeting those 

locations with high levels of customer complaints and risk of personal injury or 
property damage e.g. Barton Turns, Burton; Hill Top, Hednesford; and 
Bridgecross Road, Burntwood;  

c. £0.5m drainage improvements, targeted to locations causing repeat surface 
defects. 

 
21. Progress: 

 
a. The extra investment has seen the overall number of potholes repaired 

increase to 31,000 in the past year compared to around 20,000 in a typical 
year. 

Page 92



 

b. In terms of area this means the localised pothole repair programme is on track 
an extra 30,000m2 of pothole patching repairs have been delivered in the first 
6-months of 17/18, making a combined total of 80,000m2, which is the same 
amount delivered in the whole of 2016/17.   

c. The hot-spot and resurfacing programme is also on-schedule with 19 of the 
identified 32 schemes complete or in progress. 

d. Sample survey customer-contact has started to show improvement in 
satisfaction with speed of response, scale of repair and quality of the work 
done. 

e. Notably there has also been a sharp decrease in media enquiries and 
associated largely negative coverage since the extra programme of investment.  
This has been complemented by a decline in comments on social media. 
 

22. The outline strategy for a continued £5m/year Extra Investment during years 2 – 4 
(2018/19 to 2020/21) is set out below: 
 
a. £2m/year to achieve the optimum amount of low-cost preventative maintenance 

treatment i.e. an extra 70 miles of ‘amber’ condition roads treated each year to 
help prevent potholes from forming; 

b. £0.5m/year towards routine and reactive pothole repairs, maintaining a more 
acceptable speed of response;  

c. Continuation of £0.5m/year of targeted drainage improvements; and 
d. £2.0m/year towards high-cost resurfacing of worn out carriageways and 

footways. 
 

Conclusions 
 

23. Of the eight recommendations within the agreed Infrastructure+ Action Plan 6 are 
complete and 2 will remain continuous.     

 

24. The first-year of extra investment in road maintenance is having a positive effect 
in terms of reducing the number of long-standing low-risk carriageway and 
footway pothole repairs to a more proportionate level, enabling faster response 
times to new low-risk customer reported potholes and embracing a right-first-time 
and single visit approach wherever possible.   

 
Link to Strategic Plan  

 
25. The Infrastructure+ contract is aligned with the “Leading for a Connected 

Staffordshire” business plan most significantly through helping to make 
Staffordshire a Great Place to Live.  Its contribution is assured through: clear and 
visible performance management frameworks and targets, governance structures 
and improvement plans to deliver the agreed Critical Success Factors, 
Contractual Outcomes and the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
commitments. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



 
 

Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 

26. The Infrastructure+ Action Plan was agreed with the Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Environment and Transportation on 26 April 2016.  This report provides 
the second monitoring update of progress.  

 
 

Contact Officer 
James Bailey 
Commissioner for Highways and the Built County 
01785 276591 
james.bailey@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
Appendices/Background papers 

 

Working group’s final report:  
 

Infrastructure+ - Review of Scrutiny of Governance and Reporting Arrangements to 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 

 

Appendix A - 2017/18 Extra Investment programme / tracker (October 2017) 

Page 94

mailto:james.bailey@staffordshire.gov.uk
http://intranet.moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documen

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 14 
November 2017 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Tina Clements 
Maureen Compton 
Keith Flunder 
Julia Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
Bryan Jones 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
Paul Woodhead 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath and Mark Winnington 
 
Apologies: Candice Yeomans 
 
PART ONE 
 
58. Declarations of Interest 
 
Paul Woodhead declared an interest in the item on the Countryside Estate as he had 
taken part in the Campaign for Save Our Countryside, and was also helping a 
community group establish themselves at Sevens Road Woodland, part of the 
Countryside Estate. 
 
59. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 10 
October 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 10 October 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
60. Supported Bus Network 
 
The Select Committee had considered a report in July 2017 which had provided details 
of the public consultation on bus journeys subsidised by Staffordshire County Council.  
The eight week consultation had taken place between July and September 2017.  The 
report had highlighted that over 90% of bus passenger journeys in Staffordshire were 
undertaken on the commercial bus network with the authority currently providing funding 
for less than 10% of the bus journeys which were not commercially viable.   
 
In February 2016, having considered its duty under section 63 (1) (a) of the Transport 
Act 1985, the Council agreed to provide a sum of £600,000 per annum from 2018/19 
onwards, which when combined with the Bus Services Operator Grant (BSOG) would 
provide a total budget of £1.3m to enable bus journeys which would not be possible on 
the commercial bus network.  The consultation suggested four options on how the 
agreed allocated funding could best be spent.  The consultation document explained 



 

- 2 - 
 

that Option 1 – Revised Local Supported Bus Services (no Connect or Demand 
Responsive Services) – was the preferred option as it retained the greatest number of 
existing bus journeys whilst minimising the public subsidy for each passenger trip.  In 
some cases this amounted to £13.66 per journey.  In terms of general concerns raised 
by respondents, these included social isolation, access to services including health and 
retail, potential  social and health care impacts and more limited education an 
employment access due to a lack of suitable alternatives for them.  The results of the 
consultation analysis indicated that there was most agreement from respondents for 
Option 1. 
 
Member discussed this in two parts, consideration of the options proposed and 
consideration of the consultation.   
 
In referring to the £13.66 subsidy the Cabinet Member had mentioned that part of the 
objective in addressing this was to meet MTFS requirements.  It was queried whether 
this presented a moral and ethical question or whether it was purely financial.  He 
responded that it was in fact both and whilst these were challenging times financially, 
the main objective was to look after the most vulnerable people in the community.   It 
was also important to help people to help themselves, learn from best practice and be 
innovative.      
 
Members expressed concerns that bus companies should be more business orientated, 
and requested that when the Cabinet Member met with them he discuss how they may 
adopt a more commercial approach and that they come forward with details of how they 
were planning to market their services and improve operationally.  It would be important 
to work with them to keep routes open and also promote routes.  Members also 
suggested that the County Council work with Parish and District Councils to encourage 
local community/voluntary transport schemes.  Members considered that the My Staffs 
App could be developed to include details of community transport schemes and 
suggested that this might be an idea that the Community Support Members could take 
forward.  It was also important to work closely with voluntary groups, possibly using 
pump primed funding to incentivise communities and organisations. 
 
  Members considered that more work was needed to encourage volunteers, including 
how to make volunteering easier and more attractive, and lobbying MPs to ask them to 
remove potential legal obstacles.  It was thought that the concept of “People Helping 
People” could positively impact on volunteering, as could offering training, 
encouragement and support to volunteers.  Members queried how concerns around 
social isolation for the most vulnerable would be monitored and benchmarked.  The 
Cabinet Member assured them that he would give priority to addressing this matter, and 
that benchmarking would be against best practice across the country. 
 
Members noted the budget of £600,000 within the MTFS for 2018/19, but queried 
whether this funding would be maintained for the future.  They were informed that the 
current MTFS assumed that this money remained although it was noted that the BSOG 
monies were provided by central government and so were not in the direct control of the 
authority. 
 
In regard to the consultation, members suggested that there may be an environmental 
impact as a consequence of Option 1, with air pollution being affected by an increase in 



 

- 3 - 
 

car journeys.  In relation to community transport, members suggested that the Cabinet 
Member lobby MPs to propose changes to Section 19 Permits under the Transport Act 
which require not for profit passenger drivers to have the same permits as bus 
operators, as this stifled innovation.  Members expressed disappointment at the low 
level of responses from MPs and local councils, and requested that they be supplied 
with a list of respondees.  The Committee agreed to monitor the impact of the removal 
of bus subsidies going forward.   
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The comments of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee be fed back to 
Cabinet by the Cabinet Member for Commercial, prior to a final decision being 
made by Cabinet on 15 November 2017; 

b) A list of respondees to the consultation be provided to members of the 
Committee; and 

c)  The Committee monitor the impact of the removal of bus subsidies going 
forward. 

 
61. Progress on the Countryside Estate 
 
The Committee received an update on the outcomes from the first phase of the 
Countryside Estate Review.   
 
To effectively and sustainably manage the countryside sites going forward the County 
Council had agreed four alternative delivery models, as follows: 

 Maintain council ownership and seek opportunities to increase income from 
existing sites by working with volunteers, communities, third sector 
organisations and private parties. 

 Transfer management on a site-by-site basis to local community or voluntary 
sector groups such as parish councils. 

 Establish a partnership to manage countryside sites in a particular area. 

 Establish a not-for-profit trading company or trust to run and develop parts of the 
estate. 

Members were informed that the first phase of the Review covered the management 
and maintenance of the 18 countryside sites that comprised the County Council’s 
countryside estate.  It did not include any other council-owned land, eg County Farms or 
the management of public rights of way (PRoW).   Between December 2016 and March 
2017 organisations interested in managing and delivering all or some of the countryside 
sites were invited to submit an Expression of Interest (EoI).  In total, fourteen EoIs were 
received.  
 
Proposed next steps under Phase 2 included a review of the current operating model, 
and a range of efficiencies and income generating measures which would be introduced 
in the short to medium term to ensure that the MTFS saving of £0.6m was met by 
2018/19.  These included: 

 A car parking strategy for all appropriate countryside sites would be developed 
and implemented to ensure that income generating opportunities were 
maximised. 

 Exploration of the “offers” at Marquis Drive Visitor Centre and at Chasewater 
Innovation Centre to improve the current offer and maximise income generating 
opportunities. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 Evaluation of existing contracts to identify savings (eg deer management, 
property care, vehicle management, etc.) 

 A review of the operation of new Countryside Stewardship Schemes going 
forward. 

 Development and implementation of a new operating model for the management 
and maintenance activity on country parks and PRoW. 

 
Members were informed that other steps were being taken in the interim to offset 
operating costs, including the introduction of car parking charges on larger sites.  
Members questioned what was being done to mitigate the impact of inconsiderate 
parking at Chasewater.  They were informed that a number of regulatory measures were 
being introduced and would be monitored.  The Car Parking Strategy which was being 
developed would also help to address this issue. 
 
Members expressed the view that they would like to see a more radical and ambitious 
vision for both Chasewater and Marquis Drive.  They referred to the site visits that they 
had undertaken in 2015 and expressed disappointment that nothing had been done to 
address the issue of the exclusivity of the catering contracts with Entrust and the impact 
that this was having on innovation.  The Cabinet Member responded that this matter 
was being reviewed as part of an overall review of the wider Entrust contract.  A 
management solution was being explored for the countryside estate and proposals for 
the procurement of this may be brought back to the Committee as part of the third phase 
of the Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The Committee’s comments on the outcomes from the first phase of the 
Countryside Estate Review and proposed next steps be noted by the Cabinet 
Member for Communities; and 

b) A further report be brought to the Committee for scrutiny in April 2018 on 
recommendations for the final phase of the Countryside Estate Review. 

 
62. Infrastructure+ Improvement Plan and Performance Review / Highways 
Extra Investment 
 
The Infrastructure+ contract commenced on 1 October 2014.  During the summer of 
2015 the Committee scrutinised the governance and reporting arrangements and on 24 
April 2016 agreed an action plan of improvement with the then Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Environment and Transport.  The first update was reported to the Committee 
on 15 November 2016.  The nature of the Infrastructure+ Strategic Partnership was that 
it was readily able to adapt to the Council’s changing needs.  This flexibility was being 
demonstrated during 2017/18 by delivering at short notice the commitment of extra 
investment in highway maintenance.   
 
Of the eight recommendations, the following five were specific actions: 
 
Action 1 - Review technical language of auto updates (continuous)      
Action 2 - Provide an Infrastructure+ organisation chart (complete) 
Action 6 - A scrutiny member join the Infrastructure+ Customer and Communication 
Outcome Group (complete) 



 

- 5 - 
 

Action 7 - Request that local Planning Authorities publish “full details” of highway 
consultation responses (complete) 
Action 8 - Officer meetings with Parish Councils to be notified to local members 
(complete) 
 
The remaining three all related to ongoing provision of service: 
 
Action 3 – Member’s Highway Guide 
Action 4 – Gully emptying programme 
Action 5 – Availability of highways service, contacts, programmes and performance 
information. 
 
Members received a presentation on the Member’s Highway Portal, gully emptying and 
the progress of the extra £5m in-year (2017/18) investment in highway maintenance.  
The extra £5m was made of three core elements: 

 £2.5m to provide an extra 45,000m2 of localised pothole repairs to reduce the 
overall backlog and enable faster and more comprehensive repairs; 

 £2m towards hotspot-patching and resurfacing programme, targeting those 
locations with high levels of customer complaints and risk of personal injury or 
property damage, eg Barton Turns, Burton; Hill Top, Hednesford; and 
Bridgecross Road, Burntwood; 

 £0.5m drainage improvements, targeted to locations causing repeat surface 
defects. 

The first year of extra investment in road maintenance was having a positive effect in 
terms of reducing the number of long-standing low risk carriageway and footway pothole 
repairs to a more proportionate level.  It enabled faster response times to new low risk 
customer reported potholes and embracing a “right first time” and single visit approach 
wherever possible. 
 
Members reiterated a point made at earlier meetings of the need to keep them involved 
and informed of the highways plans on their patch.   The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged the work that had taken place to date and that more work needed to be 
done in this regard using the My Staffs App where appropriate.  Members also 
commented that they would like to see a more concerted approach to quality control.   
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The update on the progress on the previously agree Infrastructure+ Action Plan 
be received; and 

b) The update on progress with the extra £5m in-year (2017/18) investment be 
received. 

 
63. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2017/18 Work Programme.  Members 
noted that the following items be added: 

 A further Update on the Countryside Estate 

 SACRE Annual Report 2016/17 

 Community Transport 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

Members agreed that the item on Superfast Staffordshire (Broadband) should be taken 
forward by the APMG on Improvement, and that the Scrutiny Manager would email the 
Committee seeking volunteers to sit on the Working Group on Elective Home Education. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The additions to the Work Programme be noted; 
b) The item on Superfast Staffordshire be referred to the APMG on Improvement; 

and 
c) Volunteers should be sought to sit on the Working Group on Elective Home 

Education. 
 
a) West Midlands Rail Briefing Note 
 
Members discussed the briefing note that had been circulated on the West Midlands 
Rail Contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That no further scrutiny of this matter was required. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


